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JaN MISE EN GARDE : Une MISE EN GARDE indique que le non-
respect des instructions peut potentiellement endommager le
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/N AVERTISSEMENT : Un AVERTISSEMENT indique un risque
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Qu’y a-t-il dans la boite

1. Casque WH3024 2. Adaptateur USB-A (dans la boite)
3. Documentation

DAL

3 Technologies



Vue d’ensemble

1. Microphone a perche

3. Bouton d’activation/
désactivation du microphone avec
voyant DEL

5. Bouton de contréle d’appel

7. Connecteur USB-C

2. Voyant lumineux DEL d’occupation
4. Bouton de réglage du volume

6. Bouton Microsoft Teams avec
voyant DEL

8. Adaptateur USB-A
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Spécifications

Spécifications Valeur
Poids du casque 10 g
Microphone Microphone unidirectionnel

Haut-parleur

Haut-parleur dynamique de 28 mm

Puissance d'entrée nominale du haut-parleur

20 mW

Gamme de fréquences du haut-parleur

20 Hz a 20 kHz

Température de stockage

0°Ca400°C (32 °F a104 °F)

Storage temperature

-5°C4a45°C (23 °Fa 13 °F)

Humidité de fonctionnement

Humidité relative de 5 % a 90 %

Accessoires compatibles (vendus séparément)

Coussinet de remplacement compatible

| Coussinets pour casque filaire Dell - HE324]

Exigences du systeme

Windows 10 64-bits, Windows 11 64-bits et MacOS.
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Configuration du casque

Alimentation et configuration

Mettez votre casque sous tension en branchant le cable au port USB-C de
I'ordinateur. Un adaptateur USB-A est également fourni comme alternative pour la
connexion au port USB-A.

i

/’Jb
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Ajuster le bandeau

Le casque peut étre porté sur les cotés gauche et droit. Allongez ou raccourcissez le
bandeau jusqu’a ce qu'il s'adapte confortablement. Les écouteurs peuvent étre
ajustés a +90 degrés au maximum. Les coussinets doivent &tre confortablement
placés au centre de vos oreilles.

180°
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Positionner la perche

Basculez le bras du microphone a perche vers le bas pour activer le microphone et
vers le haut pour le désactiver. Vous entendez les commandes vocales de micro
activé et de micro désactivé, qui indiquent I'état du micro. Le masque active ou
désactive automatiquement le micro lorsque le micro a perche est basculé vers le
bas de 100 degrés ou plus, I'angle de déploiement complet est de 130 degrés.
\ous ne pouvez pas activer ou désactiver le microphone a perche lorsqu’il n'est
pas basculé vers le bas.

A MISE EN GARDE : Pour éviter de casser le microphone a perche,
ne le faites pas pivoter de plus de *130°.
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Boutons et voyants DEL

Bouton d’action

Etat du voyant DEL

Invite vocale

Connectez le casque a
I'ordinateur lorsque
I'application Teams est
en cours d’exécution

Le bouton Teams du
casque clignote une
fois, puis devient
blanc statique.

Connectez le casque a
I'ordinateur lorsque
I'application Teams
n’'est pas en cours
d’exécution

Le bouton Teams du
casque clignote dix
fois, puis devient
sombre.

Lecture/pause de
musique

Appuyez une seule fois
sur le bouton de
controle d'appel

Augmentation du
volume (pas a pas)

Appuyez une seule
fois sur le bouton +

Double bip lorsque le
volume atteint son
niveau maximum.

Augmentation du
volume (en continu)

Appuyez sur le bouton
+ et maintenez-le
enfoncé

Double bip lorsque le
volume atteint son
niveau maximum.

Diminution du volume
(pas a pas)

Appuyez une seule
fois sur le bouton -

Double bip lorsque le
volume atteint son
niveau minimum.

Diminution du
volume (en continu)

Appuyez sur le bouton
- et maintenez-le
enfoncé

Double bip lorsque le
volume atteint son
niveau minimum.

Désactivation du
microphone

Appuyez une seule fois
sur le bouton de
désactivation du micro

Invite vocale de
micro désactive.

Activation du
microphone

Appuyez une seule
fois sur le bouton
d’activation du micro

Invite vocale de
micro activé.
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Etat lorsque I’application Microsoft Teams est en cours d’exécution

Bouton d’action

Etat du voyant DEL

Invite vocale

Pendant I'appel
Teams

- Le voyant
d’occupation devient
rouge pendant un
appel Teams.

- Le bouton Teams
s’allume en blanc
lorsqu’il est en cours
d’exécution.

Notification Teams
Evoqué/Ouvert

Appuyez une seule
fois sur le bouton
Teams

- L'icbne Teams
s'allume en blanc
lorsqu’elle est en cours
d’exécution.

- L'icbne Teams
clignote en blanc
lorsqu’une notification
est regue

Invite vocale Teams
lorsqu’une notification
Teams est recue

Répondre a un appel
Teams

Appuyez une seule
fois sur le bouton de
contrdle d'appel

- Le voyant
d’occupation clignote
en rouge lorsqu’un
appel entre et devient
rouge pendant un
appel Teams.

- Le bouton Teams
s'allume en blanc
lorsgu’il est en cours
d’exécution.

Sonnerie Teams pour
I'appel entrant.

Mettre fin a un appel
Teams

Appuyez deux fois
sur le bouton de
contrdle d'appel

- Le voyant DEL
Teams reste blanc.
- Le voyant
d’occupation DEL
s'éteint.

Rejeter un appel
Teams

Appuyez longuement
sur le bouton de
contrdle d'appel
pendant 2 secondes

- Le voyant DEL
Teams reste blanc.
- Le voyant
d’occupation DEL
s'éteint.

Lever la main pendant
I'appel Teams

Appuyez longuement
sur le bouton Teams

- Le voyant DEL
Teams reste blanc.
- Le voyant
d’occupation DEL
reste rouge.

E4

REMARQUE : Si le microphone a perche est tourné vers le haut, le
bouton de désactivation n’activera pas le microphone.




Dell Peripheral Manager

Qu’est-ce que Dell Peripheral Manager ?

L'application Dell Peripheral Manager vous aide a gérer et a configurer divers
périphériques Dell connectés a votre ordinateur Windows OS.

Elle permet a I'utilisateur de modifier les parametres audio et de I'appareil avec
des personnalisations supplémentaires telles que le Mode Audio, le Microphone,
I'Effet Local, la Sortie Audio, le Voyant d’occupation.

Installation de Dell Peripheral Manager

Lorsque vous connectez I'appareil / le périphérique a votre ordinateur pour la
premiere fois, une invite du programme d’installation s’affiche et vous pouvez
choisir de télécharger le logiciel ou de refuser I'installation.

% REMARQUE : Si la Dell Peripheral Manager n’apparait pas dans quelques
minutes, vous pouvez vérifier manuellement les mises a jour via Windows
Update ou télécharger I'application Dell Peripheral Manager sur le site
www.dell.com/support/dpem.

DAL
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Remplacement des coussinets

Démontage

Pour retirer les coussinets, procédez comme suit :
1. Retirez le coussinet du centre inférieur de I'écouteur.
2. Continuez a travailler sur les cotés pour libérer le coussinet de I'écouteur.

@
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Remplacement

Pour remplacer les coussinets, procédez comme suit :

1. Alignez I'encoche du coussinet sur le centre inférieur de I'écouteur.
2. Continuez a aligner les cotés pour remettre le coussinet sur I'écouteur.

(2]

~
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Position de I’étiquette réglementaire et
de I’étiquette PPID

L'étiquette réglementaire et I'étiquette PPID (Identification des pieces du produit)
se trouvent sous le coussinet de I'écouteur sans microphone & perche.

% REMARQUE : L’image n’est donnée qu’a titre d’exemple d’illustration
pour montrer ’emplacement de I’étiquette réglementaire. Localisez le
coussinet de votre appareil pour trouver les étiquettes ou logos
réglementaires applicables.

DAL
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Dépannage

Je n’entends pas I'appelant.

® Appuyez sur le bouton d’augmentation du volume de votre
casque. Vérifiez et réglez également les parametres de
volume de votre ordinateur pour la précision.

® Accédez aux parametres audio de votre panneau de
configuration du son / préférences et sélectionnez votre
casqgue comme périphérique audio par défaut.

Les appelants ne peuvent pas
m’entendre.

® Activez le microphone en abaissant le bras du microphone a
perche et appuyez sur le bouton de désactivation.

® Assurez-vous gque le microphone a perche est bien aligné
avec votre bouche.

® Accédez aux parametres audio de votre panneau de
configuration du son / préférences et sélectionnez votre
casgue comme périphérique audio par défaut.

L’audio dans le casque est
distordu, et j'entends un écho.

® Diminuez le volume d’écoute de votre casque jusqu'a ce que
la distorsion disparaisse.

|"autre casque que j'utilisais pour
écouter de la musigue sur mon
systéme / ordinateur portable ne
fonctionne plus.

® Accédez aux paramétres audio de votre panneau de
configuration du son / préférences et sélectionnez votre
casgue comme périphérique audio par défaut.

Mon ordinateur n’est pas en
mesure de détecter la présence
du casque ou d'établir une
connexion correcte avec lui.

® Accédez aux parametres audio de votre panneau de
configuration du son / préférences et sélectionnez votre
casgue comme périphérique audio par défaut.

Lorsque je active ou désactive le
microphone via les paramétres du
panneau de configuration systeme
Windows, le probleme ou I'ensemble
de problemes suivant se pose :
+ Il ne reflete pas correctement
I'état désactivé du microphone de
mon casgue ou dans des
applications telles que Teams et
Zoom.
+ Il'en résulte une réponse
retardée 3 |'état désactivé dans
Teams et Zoom.
+ Il affiche les messages d’erreur
sur Teams et Zoom.

® Utilisez le bouton de désactivation du microphone dédié de
votre casque pour contrdler la fonction de désactivation ou
d’activation du microphone dans Teams et Zoom.

® | 3 téléphonie du Dispositif d'interface humaine (HID)
controle la fonction de désactivation ou d'activation du
microphone dans Zoom et Teams. Le bouton de
désactivation du microphone du casque prend en charge la
téléphonie HID, mais pas les parameétres de désactivation de
Windows.

® Cliquez sur la commande de désactivation du microphone
dans Teams et Zoom pour corriger la réponse lente ou le
message d'erreur.

Le son provenant du casque
semble étre a un niveau plus bas
ou silencieux lorsque j'ouvre le
panneau de configuration du
systeme pour les périphériques
audio.

® Fermez le panneau de configuration avant d’utiliser le
casque pour écouter de la musique ou de I'audio. Le casque
dispose de modes d’appel et de musique avec des volumes
audio variables. L'accés au panneau de configuration du
systeme le fait passer temporairement en mode appel, mais il
revient en mode musique une fois que vous quittez le
panneau de configuration.

4
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Informations statutaires

Garantie

Garantie limitée et politiques de retour
Les produits de marque Dell bénéficient d'une garantie matérielle limitée de 3 ans.
S'il est acheté avec un systeme Dell, il sera couvert par la garantie du systeme.

Pour les clients américains :

L’achat et I'utilisation de ce produit sont soumis au contrat d'utilisateur final de
Dell, qui est disponible sur le site www.dell.com / terms. Ce document contient
une clause d'arbitrage obligatoire.

Pour les clients européens, moyen-orientaux et africains :

Les produits de marque Dell vendus et utilisés sont soumis droits juridiques
nationaux applicables aux consommateurs, aux conditions de tout contrat de
vente au détail que vous avez conclu (qui s'appliquera entre vous et le détaillant)
et aux conditions du contrat d'utilisateur final de Dell.

Dell peut également fournir une garantie matérielle supplémentaire - les détails
complets du contrat d'utilisateur final de Dell et des conditions de garantie
peuvent étre trouvés sur le site www.dell.com, en sélectionnant votre pays dans
la liste au bas de la page « accueil », puis en cliquant sur le lien « conditions
générales » pour les conditions de I'utilisateur final ou sur le lien « support » pour
les conditions de garantie.

Pour les clients non américains :

Les produits de marque Dell vendus et utilisés sont aux droits juridiques nationaux
applicables aux consommateurs, aux conditions de tout contrat de vente au détail
que vous avez conclu (qui s'appliquera entre vous et le détaillant) et aux
conditions de garantie de Dell. Dell peut également offrir une garantie matérielle
supplémentaire. Tous les détails des conditions de garantie de Dell sont disponibles
sur le site www.dell.com, en sélectionnant votre pays dans la liste au bas de la
page « Accueil », puis en cliquant sur le lien « Conditions générales » ou le lien

« Support » pour consulter les conditions de garantie.
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https://www.dell.com/learn/us/en/uscorp1/terms-of-saleGUID-29ADE39C-D15A-45DE-9366-5AC030321D02
https://www.dell.com/learn/us/en/uscorp1/terms-of-saleGUID-29ADE39C-D15A-45DE-9366-5AC030321D02
https://www.dell.com/
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Informations sur la sécurité

A propos de cette tache

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, de choc électrique, de blessure et de
dommages matériels, lisez toutes les instructions d'utilisation et les consignes de
sécurité suivantes avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

N'utilisez que les produits et accessoires prévus pour cet appareil.

16

Si une irritation cutanée se développe apres I'utilisation de ce dispositif,
cessez de l'utiliser et contactez DELL.

Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec les petites pieces de I'appareil, car elles
peuvent pénétrer dans les voies respiratoires de I'enfant et provoquer un
étouffement.

Ne désassemblez pas I'appareil, car cela pourrait entrainer un choc électrique
et d'autres risques. Un désassemblage incorrect peut provoguer un choc
électrique si I'appareil est réutilisé.

Si I'appareil surchauffe ou est endommagé au boitier, au cordon ou a la fiche,
débranchez-le et cessez de I'utiliser.

/\ L utilisation de I'appareil a des niveaux de volume élevés ou a des niveaux
de pression acoustique élevés peut causer des lésions temporaires ou
permanentes a votre ouie. Il n'y a pas de réglage de volume spécifique qui
convient a tout le monde, cependant, vous devez toujours ajuster le volume
de votre casque ou de vos écouteurs a un niveau moyen et éviter une
exposition prolongée a des volumes éleveés. Plus le son est fort, plus vite il
entrainera une déficience auditive. Lorsque vous utilisez un casque ou des
écouteurs avec différents appareils, le volume du son de lecture peut différer.
Le volume du son émis dépend de I'appareil utilisé et de ses réglages. Si vous
ressentez un inconfort, vous devez cesser d'utiliser cet appareil avec un
casque ou des écouteurs et faire examiner votre ouie par un médecin. Pour
protéger votre ouie, les experts recommandent ce qui suit

Diminuez le volume audio avant d'allumer le casque / les écouteurs, et réglez
le volume aussi bas que possible.

N’essayez pas d’augmenter le volume pour noyer le bruit environnant. Si
possible, utilisez le casque / les écouteurs dans un environnement calme avec
un faible bruit de fond.

Limitez la durée d'utilisation de votre casque / vos écouteurs a des niveaux
de volume élevés.

Diminuez le volume si le son des écouteurs ou du casque interfére avec la
parole des personnes autour de vous.

Si vous utilisez un casque ou des écouteurs pendant la conduite, consultez les
lois locales concernant les téléphones mobiles ou les casques et concentrez-
vous pour conduire en toute sécurité. L'utilisation d'un casque ou d'écouteurs
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couvrant les deux oreilles pendant la conduite, y compris a vélo, réduit votre
capacité a entendre d'autres sons et peut poser un risque important pour
vous et pour les autres, et est illégale dans la plupart des pays.

*  Sides écouteurs intra-auriculaires / intra-auriculaires ont été fournis avec cet
appareil, connectez-les et utilisez-les conformément aux instructions fournies.
N’exercez pas de force pour insérer les écouteurs intra-auriculaires / intra-
auriculaires dans le conduit auditif. S'ils sont coincés dans le conduit auditif,
consultez votre médecin.

e  Utilisez uniquement les chargeurs fournis par DELL pour charger votre
appareil et suivez les instructions de charge fournies. En outre, si le casque
est chargé a l'aide d'un chargeur de téléphone mobile, n'utilisez que des
chargeurs approuveés et fournis par le fabricant du téléphone mobile pour ce
modele. N'utilisez pas le chargeur a d’autres fins. Assurez-vous que la tension
de fonctionnement correspond a la tension de I'alimentation électrique.

Sécurité de la batterie

e  Sivotre appareil est équipé d'une batterie intégrée non remplacable, n'essayez
pas d’ouvrir I'appareil ou de remplacer la batterie, car cela pourrait entrainer
des blessures corporelles et / ou des dommages a I'appareil.

* Ne jetez pas le produit ou les batteries usagées au feu ni ne les laissez dans
des endroits ou la température est supérieure a 45 ©C (104 °F).

L'appareil est destiné a étre utilisé dans des zones résidentielles, commerciales et
industrielles non encombrées. L'appareil appartient a la classe B pour la
compatibilité électromagnétique.

Les conditions générales de vente sont spécifiées dans les
accords conclus avec les revendeurs agréés

Le symbole de poubelle a roues barré indique que les équipements électriques et
électroniques et les batteries usagés ne doivent pas &tre éliminés avec des
déchets municipaux non triés ; I'élimination de ce type de déchets doit étre
effectuée séparément des autres déchets. L'appareil est conforme aux exigences
du Reglement Technique de I'Union Douaniere « Compatibilité électromagnétique
des équipements techniques » (TR CU 020/2011).

L’appareil répond aux exigences du Réglement Technique de I'Union Economique
Eurasienne « Sur la restriction de I'utilisation de substances dangereuses dans les
produits électriques et électroniques » (TR EAEU 037/2016).
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Obtenir de ’aide
Contactez Dell

% REMARQUE : Si vous ne disposez pas d’une connexion Internet
active, vous pouvez trouver les informations de contact sur la facture
d’achat, la liste de colisage, le bon ou le catalogue de produits de Dell.

Dell propose plusieurs options de support et de service en ligne et par téléphone.
La disponibilité varie selon le pays et le produit, et certains services peuvent ne
pas étre disponibles dans votre région. Pour contacter Dell en cas de problemes
liés aux ventes, au support technique ou au service client ;

Etapes :

1. Accédez & www.dell.com/support.

2. Sélectionnez votre catégorie de support.

3. Veérifiez votre pays ou votre région dans la liste déroulante des pays / régions
en bas de la page.

4. Sélectionnez le service ou le lien de support approprié en fonction de vos
besoins.
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1. WH3024 Headset			2. USB-A adapter (drop in box)

3. Documentations		
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1. Boom microphone			2. Busy light LED

3. Microphone mute button with LED	4. Volume control button

5. Call control button			6. Microsoft Teams button with LED

7. USB-C connector			8. USB-A adapter
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		Speciﬁcations

		Value



		Headset weight

		110 g



		Microphones

		Unidirectional microphone



		Speaker

		28 mm dynamic speaker



		Speaker rated input power

		20 mW



		Speaker frequency range

		20 Hz to 20 kHz



		Operating temperature

		0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F)



		Storage temperature

		-5°C to 45°C (23°F to 113°F)



		Operating humidity

		5% to 90% relative humidity







[bookmark: _Toc145403952]Compatible accessories (Sold separately)



		Compatible replacement ear cushion 

		Dell Wired Headset Ear Cushions - HE324





















[bookmark: _Toc145403953]System Requirement



Windows 10 64-bit, Windows 11 64-bit and MacOS.
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[bookmark: _Toc140848946][bookmark: _Toc145403955]Power and setup



Power on your headset by plugging the cable to the USB-C port on the computer. A USB-A adapter is also provided as an alternative for connection to the USB-A port.
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The headset can be worn on both the left and right sides. Lengthen or shorten the band until it fits comfortably. The ear cup can be adjusted to ±90 degrees at most. The cushions should sit comfortably over the center of your ears. 



[image: ]

[bookmark: _Toc140848948][bookmark: _Toc145403957]Position the boom



Flip the boom mic arm down to unmute and flip up to mute. You hear voice commands mic unmute and mic mute, that indicate the status of the mic. The headset automutes or unmutes when the boom mic is flipped down 100 degrees or over, the full deployment angle is 130 degrees. You are unable to mute or unmute when the boom mic is not flipped down.



[image: ]



CAUTION: To avoid breaking the boom microphone, do not rotate over ±130°.
























[bookmark: _Toc140138275][bookmark: _Toc140848950][bookmark: _Toc145403958]Buttons and LEDs



		

		Action Button

		LED Behavior

		Voice Prompt



		Connect the headset to the computer when the Teams application is running

		

		Teams button on the headset blinks once and then goes static white.

		



		Connect the headset to the computer when the Teams application is not running

		

		Teams button on the headset blinks ten times and then goes dark.

		



		Play/pause music

		Single press the call control button   

		

		



		Volume up (step)



		Single press the + button

		

		Double beep when the volume reaches its maximum level.



		Volume up (continuously)



		Press and hold the + button

		

		Double beep when the volume reaches its maximum level.



		Volume down (step)



		Single press the - button

		

		Double beep when the volume reaches its minimum level.



		Volume down (continuously)



		Press and hold the - button

		

		Double beep when the volume reaches its minimum level.



		Mute microphone

		Single press on the mic mute button

		

		Mic off voice prompt.



		Unmute microphone

		Single press on the mic unmute button  

		

		Mic on voice prompt.












		Behavior when running Microsoft Teams application



		

		Action Button

		LED Behavior

		Voice Prompt



		During Teams call 

		

		- Busy light turns red during a Teams call.

- Teams button displays white light when it is running.

		



		Evoke/Open Teams notification

		Single press on the Teams button   

		- Teams icon displays white light when it is running.

- Teams icon blinks white when receiving a notification.

		Teams voice prompt when receiving a Teams notification.



		Answer a Teams call

		Single press on the Call control button   

		- Busy light blinks red when receiving a call then turns red during a Teams call.

- Teams button displays white light when it is running.

		Teams ringtone for incoming call.



		End a Teams call

		Double press on the Call control button   

		- The Teams LED remains white.

- Busy light LED turns off.

		



		Reject a Teams call

		Long press on Call control button for 2 seconds

		- The Teams LED remains white.

- Busy light LED turns off.

		



		Raise hand during Teams call

		Long press on Teams button

		- The Teams LED remains white.

- Busy light LED remains red.

		







[image: ]NOTE: If the boom microphone is rotated up, the mute button will not unmute the microphone.






[bookmark: _Toc140848955][bookmark: _Toc145403959]Dell Peripheral Manager



[bookmark: _Toc140848956][bookmark: _Toc145403960]What is Dell Peripheral Manager? 



The Dell Peripheral Manager application helps you manage and set up various Dell Peripherals connected to your Windows OS computer. 

It allows the user to make changes to the audio and device settings with additional customization such as Audio Mode, Microphone, Sidetone, Audio Output, Busy Light and more.



[bookmark: _Toc140848957][bookmark: _Toc145403961]Installing Dell Peripheral Manager



When you connect the device/peripheral to your computer for the first time, installer prompt is displayed and you may choose to download the software or decline the installation.





[image: ]NOTE: If Dell Peripheral Manager does not appear within a few minutes, you can check for updates manually via Windows Update or download the Dell Peripheral Manager application from www.dell.com/support/dpem.






































[bookmark: _Toc140138281][bookmark: _Toc140848958][bookmark: _Toc145403962]Replacing the ear cushions 



Removal



To remove ear cushions, do the following:

1. Pry off the cushion from the bottom center of the ear cup.

2. Continue to work on the sides to release the ear cushion from the ear cup.



[image: ]


































Replacement



To replace ear cushions, do the following:

1. Align the notch on the ear cushion to the bottom center of the ear cup.

2. Continue to align on the sides to put back the ear cushion to the ear cup.

[bookmark: _GoBack]

[image: ]


[bookmark: _Toc140848959][bookmark: _Toc145403963]Regulatory and PPID label position



The regulatory label and PPID (Product Part Identification) are under the ear cushion of the ear cup that has no boom microphone.



[image: ]





[image: ]NOTE: The image is a sample illustration to show the regulatory label location only. Locate the ear cushion of your device to find the applicable regulatory labels or logos.




























[bookmark: _Toc140848960][bookmark: _Toc145403964]Troubleshooting



		I cannot hear the caller.

		·  Press the volume up button on your headset. Also, check and adjust the volume settings on your computer for accuracy.



·  Go to the audio settings in your sound control panel/preferences and select your headset as the default audio device.



		Callers are unable to hear me.

		·  Unmute the microphone by flipping down the boom microphone arm and tap the mute button. 



·  Ensure that the boom microphone is properly aligned with your mouth.



·  Go to the audio settings in your sound control panel/preferences and select your headset as the default audio device.



		The audio in the headset is experiencing distortion, and I am hearing an echo.

		·  Lower the listen volume on your headset until the distortion disappears.



		The other headset I was using to listen to music on my system/laptop does not work anymore.

		·  Go to the audio settings in your sound control panel/preferences and select your headset as the default audio device.



		My computer is not able to detect the presence of the headset or establish a proper connection with it.

		·  Go to the audio settings in your sound control panel/preferences and select your headset as the default audio device.



		When I mute or unmute the microphone using the Windows system control panel settings, the following issue or set of issues arises:

• It does not correctly reflect the mute status on my headset or within applications such as Teams and Zoom.

• It results in delayed response on mute state in Teams and Zoom.

• It displays error messages on Teams and Zoom.  

		·  Use the dedicated mute button on your headset to control the mute or unmute feature in Teams and Zoom. 



·  The Human Interface Device (HID) Telephony controls mute or unmute feature on Zoom and Teams. The headsets mute button supports HID Telephony but not by the Windows mute settings.



·  Click the mute control on Teams and Zoom to fix the slow response or error message. 



		The sound coming through the headset appears to be at a lower or quieter level when I open the system control panel for audio devices.

		·  Close the control panel before using the headset to listen to music or audio. The headset has call and music modes with varying audio volumes. Accessing the system control panel temporarily switches it to call mode, but it reverts to music mode once you leave the control panel.





[bookmark: _Toc140138286][bookmark: _Toc140848961][bookmark: _Toc145403965]

Statutory information

[bookmark: _Toc140848962][bookmark: _Toc145403966]Warranty

Limited warranty and return policy

Dell-branded products carry a 3-year limited hardware warranty. If purchased together with a Dell system, it will follow the system warranty.

For U.S. customers:

This purchase and your use of this product are subject to Dell’s end-user agreement, which you can find at www.dell.com/ terms. This document contains a binding arbitration clause.

For European, Middle Eastern and African customers:

Dell-branded products that are sold and used are subject to applicable national consumer legal rights, the terms of any retailer sale agreement that you have entered into (which will apply between you and the retailer) and Dell’s end user contract terms.

Dell may also provide an additional hardware warranty—full details of the Dell end user contract and warranty terms can be found by going to www.dell.com, selecting your country from the list at the bottom of the “home” page and then clicking the “terms and conditions” link for the end user terms or the “support” link for the warranty terms.

For non-U.S. customers:

Dell-branded products that are sold and used are subject to applicable national consumer legal rights, the terms of any retailer sale agreement that you have entered into (which will apply between you and the retailer) and Dell’s warranty terms. Dell may also provide an additional hardware warranty—full details of Dell’s warranty terms can be found by going to www.dell.com, selecting your country from the list at the bottom of the “home” page and then clicking the “terms and conditions” link or the “support” link for the warranty terms.
























[bookmark: _Toc140138288][bookmark: _Toc140848963][bookmark: _Toc145403967]Safety information



[bookmark: _Toc140848964][bookmark: _Toc145403968]About this task



To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, personal injury, and property damage, read all operating instructions and the following safety instructions before using this device.

Use only products and accessories designated for this device.

· If skin irritation develops after using this device, stop using the device and contact DELL.

· Do not let children play with small parts of the device, as they may enter the child's airways and cause choking.

· Do not disassemble the device as this may result in electric shock and other risks. Improper disassembly may cause electric shock if the phone is used again.

· If the device overheats or is damaged to the case, cord, or plug, unplug it and discontinue use.

· [image: ]Using the device at high volume levels or at elevated sound pressure levels may cause temporary or permanent damage to your hearing. There is no specific volume setting that works for everyone, however, you should always adjust the volume of your headset or headphones to a medium level and avoid prolonged exposure to high volumes. The louder the sound, the   faster it will lead to hearing impairment. When you use a headset or headphones with different devices, the volume of the playback sound may differ. The volume of the emitted sound depends on the device used and its settings. If you experience any discomfort, you should stop using this device with a headset or headphones and have your hearing checked by a doctor.  To protect your hearing, experts recommend the following

1. Decrease the audio volume before turning on the headset / headphones, and use the volume as low as possible.

2. Do not try to increase the volume in order to drown out the surrounding noise. If possible, use the headset / headphones    in a calm environment with low background noise.

3. Limit the time you use your headset / headphones at high volume levels.

4. Decrease the volume if the sound from the headphones or headset interferes with the speech of people around you.

· If you use a headset or headphones while driving, check your local laws for mobile phones or headsets and focus on ensuring safe driving. Using a headset or earbuds covering both ears when driving, including bicycle, reduces your ability to hear other sounds and can pose a significant risk to you and others, and is illegal in most countries.

· If in-ear / in-ear headphones were supplied with this unit, connect and use them according to the instructions provided. Do not use force to insert the in-ear / in-ear headphones into the ear canal. If they get stuck in the ear canal, consult your doctor.

· Use only chargers supplied by DELL to charge your device and follow the charging instructions provided. In addition, if the headset is to be charged using a cell phone charger, use only chargers approved and supplied by the cell phone manufacturer for that model. Do not use the charger for any other purpose. Make sure the operating voltage matches the voltage of the power supply.



[bookmark: _Toc140848965][bookmark: _Toc145403969]Battery Safety



· If your device has a built-in, non-replaceable battery, do not attempt to open the device or replace the battery as this could result in personal injury and / or damage to the device.

· Do not throw the product or used batteries into fire or leave in places with temperatures above 45°C (104° F).

The equipment is intended for use in residential, commercial and non-congested industrial areas. The equipment belongs to class B for electromagnetic compatibility.



[bookmark: _Toc140848966][bookmark: _Toc145403970]Terms and conditions of sale are specified in agreements with authorized resellers



The crossed out wheeled bin symbol indicates that used electrical and electronic equipment and batteries should not be disposed of with unsorted municipal waste; disposal of this type of waste should be carried out separately from other waste. The equipment meets the requirements of the Technical Regulations of the Customs Union "Electromagnetic compatibility of technical equipment" (TR CU 020/2011).

The equipment meets the requirements of the Technical Regulations of the Eurasian Economic Union "On the Restriction of the Use of Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Products" (TR EAEU 037/2016).
























[bookmark: _Toc140848967][bookmark: _Toc145403971]Getting help

[bookmark: _Toc140848968][bookmark: _Toc145403972]Contacting Dell



[image: ]NOTE: If you do not have an active Internet connection, you can find contact information on your purchase invoice, packing slip, bill, or Dell product catalog.





Dell provides several online and telephone-based support and service options. Availability varies by country and product, and some services may not be available in your area. To contact Dell for sales, technical support, or customer service issues:



[bookmark: _Toc140848969]Steps:



1. Go to www.dell.com/support. 

2. Select your support category. 

3. Verify your country or region in the Choose a Country/Region drop-down list at the bottom of the page. 

4. Select the appropriate service or support link based on your need.
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